503836898 05/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3883546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TORONTO-DOMINION BANK	05/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRAVELPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	700 BANYAN TRAIL
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7270223
Patent Number:	7036642
Patent Number:	7021436
Patent Number:	6961978
Patent Number:	6926129
Patent Number:	6874604
Patent Number:	6471019
Patent Number:	6435324
Patent Number:	6305587
Patent Number:	6253891
Patent Number:	6213267
Application Number:	11746131
Application Number:	10974489

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)698-2433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-861-8609

Email: chiuspatent@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP - SUE VANDERWALKER

Address Line 1: 300 EAST RANDOLPH STREET

PATENT

503836898 REEL: 038661 FRAME: 0818

Address Line 4: CHI	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TD - TRAVELPRO RELEASE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN VANDERWALKER	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Vanderwalker/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2016	

Total Attachments: 9

source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page1.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page2.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page3.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page4.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page5.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page6.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page7.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page8.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page8.tif source=Release TD re Travelpro US Trademarks and Patents Signed#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK ("TD"), as agent, pursuant to a Credit Agreement dated October 27, 2011, as amended by various amendment agreements dated November 21, 2011, August 17, 2012, January 25, 2013, September 24, 2013, August 28, 2014, December 31, 2014, January 19, 2015, January 20, 2015, July 13, 2015, November 2, 2015, January 25, 2016 and April 12, 2016 (the "Credit Agreement"), has a security interest in all of the Registrations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of Travelpro International, Inc. ("Travelpro"), a merged corporation existing under the laws of Delaware, including without limitation the trademark registrations listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks") and the patent applications/registrations listed in Exhibit B (the "Patents"), and since Travelpro's obligations have subsequently been satisfied and the obligation underlying the Credit Agreement is no longer owed, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TD RELEASED and DISCHARGED, and by these presents does RELEASE and DISCHARGE, the intellectual property, including the Marks and Patents, from all security interests held by TD, including without limitation the security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 4, 2011 (at reel and frame number 4655/0032 for the Marks).

[Signature Page Follows]

2100248-v1\TORDMS

DATED: May 20, 2016

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

By:	A.	` \	0 200	ے	
Name:	FRAN	cas	BIEN	15NCE	_
	SENIOR				
Ву:	_			,	
Name:	<u>-</u>				_
Γitle:					

2100248-v1\TORDMS

EXHIBIT A

TRADE-MARKS:

OWNER: TRAVELPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.			
Trade-mark	Serial / Registration No.	Goods/Services	
QUADPRO	3415836	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, toiletry cases sold empty	
(CANCELLED)			
THE ORIGINAL CREWBAG (CANCELLED)	3210609	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.	
DURAGUARD	3308838	Protective chemical coating pre-applied to and sold as a feature of carrying cases, luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, and rolling backpacks	
ROUNDTRIP	3509955	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.	
PHOENIX	3202795	computer carrying cases; luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.	
HYDROGEN	3370228	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks	
AEROLITE (CANCELLED)	3099389	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.	
PIVOTPRO	3128024	handle system incorporated into luggage comprising a hand grip extending therefrom	
(CANCELLED)			
OZONE LT	3149679	computer carrying cases; luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks	
INDULGENCE	3110234	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags,	

2100248-v1\TORDMS

		carrying cases, tote bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
RUNWAY	3146544	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
SAFECORE (CANCELLED)	3094199	computer carrying cases; luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
FLEXPRO (CANCELLED)	3107827	Computer carrying cases; luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffel bags, rolling duffel bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
FLEXCORE (CANCELLED)	3086471	Computer carrying cases; Luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
EZ-LIFT (CANCELLED)	3276234	luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.
ATLANTIC EXPRESS	3136439	Luggage.
TPRO	2893896	LUGGAGE, TRAVEL BAGS, DUFFEL BAGS, BACKPACKS, ROLLING TRAVEL BAGS AND TOTES
VIBE	2926865	Carrying cases, namely, computer carrying cases; Luggage, namely duffel bags, tote bags, garment gags, business cases and suitcases
ANTHEM	2809451	Luggage
DURAFRAME	2610762	Luggage
ODYSSEY	3891474	Luggage
MAXLITE	3817492	Luggage
THE CHOICE OF FLIGHT CREWS AND FREQUENT TRAVELERS	3823808	Computer carrying cases; Luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.
ATLANTIC	3634876	Computer carrying cases; luggage
ATLANTIC (Design)	3457487	Computer carrying cases; Luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.

	1	
ATLANTIC		
SAPPHIRE	3873704	Luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, rolling tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks.
WAIST SAFE	2546822	Money Belts
GRAPHITE	3270400	Luggage
GRAPHITE		
ATLANTIC ALTITUDE	3171943	Carrying bags including luggage
	3325165	All-purpose carrying bags and luggage.
SMART FRAME		
SMART FRAME		
(CANCELLED)		
Travelpro	2829620	Computer carrying cases; Luggage, suitcases, garment bags for travel, all purpose sports bags, toiletry cases sold empty, shoulder bags, carrying cases, tote bags, duffle bags, rolling duffle bags, backpacks, rolling backpacks
NECK SAFE	2639380	Money belts
PROGRIP	2840779	handle system incorporated into luggage comprising a hand grip extending therefrom.
(CANCELLED)		
AIRBORNE	2776276	Luggage
TRANS GLOBAL	2838959	Luggage.
SKYPRO	2792014	Luggage.

2100248-v1\TORDMS

AIRPRO	2626063	Luggage
TRAVEL ESSENTIALS	2613904	PRE-MOISTENED COSMETIC TOWELETTES; AND TRAVELERS' CLOTHING CARE KITS COMPRISED OF LAUNDRY DETERGENT, SPOT REMOVER, FABRIC SOFTENER, CLOTHES HANGERS, INFLATABLE HANGERS, CLOTHES PEGS, CLOTHES LINES, AND SHOE BAGS FOR TRAVEL; METAL HOOKS FOR GARMENT BAGS; AND METAL LOCKS; EAR PLUGS NOT FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES; EXCHANGE CALCULATORS; AND TRAVELERS' AIDS, NAMELY, ELECTRIC PLUG ADAPTERS; TRAVEL ALARM CLOCKS; LANGUAGE BOOKS; TOILET SEAT COVER PAPER; BROCHURES CONTAINING TRAVEL INFORMATION; AND TRAVELERS' LUGGAGE AIDS, NAMELY, PASSPORT HOLDERS; LUGGAGE TAGS; NON- MOTORIZED COLLAPSIBLE LUGGAGE CARTS; LUGGAGE STRAPS, NAMELY, STRAPS FOR PULLING LUGGAGE, ADJUSTABLE CORDS, AND SHOULDER STRAPS; CREDIT CARD CASES; BUSINESS CARD CASES; AND MULTI-PURPOSE TOTE BAGS; INFLATABLE PILLOWS; AND NECK PILLOWS; COLLAPSIBLE CUPS; MONEY BELTS; SHOULDER PADS FOR CLOTHING; AND SLEEP MASKS; SEWING KIT COMPRISING THREAD, NEEDLES, SAFETY PINS AND BUTTONS
PRECENDENCE	2742712	Luggage.
Austin House	2665099	Pre-moistened cosmetic wipes; nail polish remover pads; spot remover; laundry detergent; and laundry kits for clothing comprising laundry detergent, sink stopper, and clothes line; Metal luggage locks; and metal padlocks; Electrical accessories for traveling, namely, adapters, adapter plugs, adapter plug boards, converters, and transformers; adapter plugs for telephones, modems and faxes; garment steamers; conversion calculators; travel electric and steam irons, voltage surge protectors; electrical power extension cords; and ear plugs not for medical purposes; Hand held electric hair dryers; portable electric heaters; facial saunas; and electric night lights; Travel alarm clocks; Publications for traveling, namely language books; and exchange rate books; sanitized toilet seat cover paper; and document holders; Umbrellas; cosmetic bags sold empty; luggage tags; straps for luggage; adjustable cords for luggage; handle grips for luggage; garment bags for travel; traveling bags; shoe bags for travel; credit card cases; business card cases; and key cases; Inflatable pillows; compact plastic pillboxes; and clothes hangers; Toothbrush containers and holders; travel size plastic bottles, sold empty; and travel size plastic cups; Raincoats; ponchos; and money belts; Sewing kits consisting of needles, safety pins, buttons and tread; sewing baskets and boxes; and clothing hooks
PILOT DESIGNED, FLIGHT CREW TESTED	2562936	Luggage.
FIT TO FLY	2514199	Luggage.

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TRAVEL LIKE A PRO	2480814	Luggage, bags and carrying cases.
TAOS	2428971	Luggage.
COMPUGUARD	2480772	Carrying cases for portable computers.
ATLANTIC PREFERRED	2434023	Luggage.
BECAUSE LIFE'S A TRIP	2406468	Luggage.
FLIGHTPRO	2654691	LUGGAGE; SUITCASES; GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL; ALL PURPOSE SPORTS BAGS; TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY; SHOULDER BAGS; EXPANDING TOTE BAGS AND ZIPPERED VALISES
INTEGRITY	2458158	Luggage.
UNIBODY	2448229	Luggage.
(CANCELLED)		
ATLANTIC EXPEDITIONS	2381865	Luggage.
ATLANTIC SOLSTICE	2871907	Luggage.
ATLANTIC ULTRA	2375983	Luggage.
COMPASS	2388423	Luggage.
SYMMETRY	2298838	Luggage.
WALKABOUT	2283929	LUGGAGE; SUITCASES; GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL; ALL PURPOSE SPORTS BAGS; TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY; SHOULDER BAGS; EXPANDING TOTE BAGS; ZIPPERED VALISES; BUSINESS CASES
IMPACT	2059485	Luggage.
ETERNITY	2203141	Luggage.
PLATINUM	2084849	Luggage.
DURATEX	1658250	man-made fiber material (textile Material) used as cover for luggage, tote bags, briefcases and portfolios
4 X 4 FOUR WHEEL DRIVE	2049665	Luggage.
THE ORIGINAL ROLLABOARD	2032813	luggage; suitcases; garment bags for travel; all purpose sports bags; toiletry cases sold empty; shoulder bags; expanding tote bags; zippered valises; and business cases; golf bag carriers
TRAVELPRO USA	1992062	luggage; suitcases; garment bags for travel; all-purpose sports bags; toiletry cases sold empty; shoulder bags; expanding tote bags; and zippered valises; briefcases
ROLLABOARD	1706770	Luggage.
TRAVELPRO	1587822	LUGGAGE; GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL; ALL PURPOSE SPORTS BAGS; TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY; SHOULDER BAGS; EXPANDING TOTE BAGS; AND ZIPPERED VALISES.
RENDEZVOUS	1508134	LUGGAGE, NAMELY- TOTE BAGS, SUITCASES, GARMENT CARRIERS AND CARRY-ON BAGS

VISTA	1509244	LUGGAGE, NAMELY- SUITCASES, GARMENT CARRIERS, SATCHEL TOTES AND CARRY-ON BAGS
NEWPORT	1425753	SUITCASES, VALISES, AND TRAVELLING BAGS
EUROPA	0880282	SUITCASES, VALISES, AND TRAVELLING BAGS
GALAXY	0693658	SUITCASES, VALISES, TRAVELLING BAGS[, AND TRUNKS]

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS:

OWNER: TRAVELPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Registrations:	Registration No.
Luggage handle system with pivot grip	7,270,223
Laptop computer carrying case	7,036,642
Adjustable foot for luggage case with wheels	7,021,436
Detachable handle assembly for rolling luggage	6,961,978
Rolling duffel bag	6,926,129
Adjustable luggage handle system with locking pin	6,874,604
Travel case with deployable table	6,471,019
Luggage with adjustable packing board	6,435,324
Expandable computer tote	6,305,587
Removable wheel system	6,253,891
Portable luggage case with detachable tote bag portion	6,213,267
Laptop computer carrying case	7,036,642
Adjustable foot for luggage case with wheels	7,021,436
Applications:	Application No.
AUTOMATICALLY RETRACTABLE ADJUSTABLE FOOT FOR LUGGAGE CASE WITH WHEELS	Appl. No.: 11746131
Stackable luggage assembly	Appl. No.: 10974489
Luggage handle system with pivot grip	Appl. No.: 10964186

2100248-v1\TORDMS

PATENT REEL: 038661 FRAME: 0828

RECORDED: 05/20/2016